
 
 

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 28 APRIL 2021 
DUE TO COVID-19, THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND 

WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live 

(COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 
Conduct, members have an obligation to review their register of interests 
before each meeting and to declare any interests.  
 
If an interest has not been entered onto the LEP’s register, then members 
must disclose the interest at any meeting at which they are present and where 
they have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered and where the 
matter is not a sensitive interest. 

 

3.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5.  5. ECONOMIC REPORTING 

(Led by: Alan Reiss, Author: James Hopton) 
 (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

6.  6. COVID-19 

(Led by: Brian Archer, Author: Ian Smyth) 
 (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

7.  7. LEP CAPITAL PROGRAMME (INVESTMENT COMMITTEE) 
(Led by: Melanie Corcoran) 

 (Pages 45 - 60) 
 
 
 



8.  8. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

(Led by: Angela Taylor, Author: Caroline Allen) 
 (Pages 61 - 74) 
 
 For Information 
 

9.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
HELD ON 9 MARCH 2021 

 (Pages 75 - 84) 
 

10.  10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting will be held on 9 June 2021 
 
 
 



     
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
HELD REMOTELYON WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2021  

 
 
Present:  

Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership 

Helen Featherstone Private Sector member 
Kate Hainsworth Private sector member and LEP 

Diversity Champion 
Amir Hussain (Public Representative) Private sector member 
Rashik Parmar MBE Private sector member and Chair, 

Employment & Skills Panel 
Professor Simon Pringle Private sector member and Chair, 

Green Economy Panel 
Kamran Rashid Private sector member 
Mandy Ridyard Private sector member 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Private sector member 
Joanna Robinson Private sector member 
Andrew Wright Private sector member and Chair, 

Business Innovation & Growth Panel 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 

 
In attendance: 
 

Peter Mucklow LEP Senior Sponsor 
Eve Roodhouse Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paula Widdowson City of York Council 

 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patrick Bowes LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Flanagan LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sonya Midgley LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Julie Haigh LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ruth Chaplin LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



81.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Shirley Congdon, Kully Thiarai, 
Baroness Blake and Councillor Jeffery. 
 
In noting Baroness Blake’s apologies the Chair advised that Councillor 
James Lewis was to be the new Leader of Leeds City Council.  Confirmation 
regarding Baroness Blake’s replacement on the LEP Board was awaited.   

 
82.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 

Conduct, Members were reminded of their obligations to review their 
individual register of interests before each LEP Board meeting and to declare 
any interests. 

 
83.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 

public. 
 
84.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 be 

approved. 
 
85.   Economic Reporting 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Policy, Strategy and 

Communications which provided an update on the latest economic and 
business intelligence and activity and intelligence around understanding the 
impact of COVID-19 and EU Exit. 
 
Members discussed the latest data and a copy of the Leeds City Region 
COVID-19 Insights Report was attached at Appendix 1.  
 
It was noted that the 2021 Leeds City Region Business Survey was being 
undertaken and this focussed on understanding businesses’ views and 
experiences in relation to the pandemic and the end of EU transitions.  The 
findings of the survey will be reported to a future meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the latest intelligence around the economic impacts of 
COVID-19 and EU Exit be noted. 

 
86.   Covid-19: Economic Recovery and Response 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Economic Services which 

provided an update on developments around the COVID-19 crisis, including 
the delivery of products and services in response. 
 

2



Members noted the support being made available to businesses including 
employment and skills support which was outlined in the report. They 
discussed the review of the Economic Recovery Plan which was currently 
being undertaken to reflect the impacts of the crisis including the 
development of a distinct proposition focussed on culture and the creative 
arts which was welcomed by Members.  A revised version would be brought 
to a future meeting.  
 
The Combined Authority had approved £13.5 million of gainshare funding to 
support immediate priority recovery programmes around skills and retraining. 
It was reported that a further three prog
[...]
l 8th.  

 
2.2 The number of vacancies being advertised online in West Yorkshire increased 

in late March, and as of the week ending April 3rd was 8% above the level 
seen in the week of 14th March 2020. It subsequently fell back 9% in the 
following week, with the Easter break likely subduing activity to some degree.  

 
2.3 This follows data from HMRC’s Pay As You Earn Real Time Information 

showing a recovery in the number of employees in West Yorkshire during the 
three consecutive months between December 2020 and February 2021. The 
employee count in February was almost 6,000 above its lowest point in 
November 2020.  However, the number of employees in February 2021 is 
around 20,000 below its March 2020 level. 

 
2.4 Meanwhile, levels of furlough use have also shown signs of falling, with 2.2% 

fewer jobs furloughed in February in West Yorkshire compared to January. 
The latest official data from HMRC still showed almost 140,000 jobs 
furloughed in West Yorkshire in February, 14% of eligible jobs. Survey data 
from the Office for National Statistics (ONS) suggests further falls in early to 

9

Agenda Item 5



mid-March. However, later in March, the decline in furlough use appeared to 
plateau along with other measures of the return to work, suggesting a 
relatively stable picture prior to the wider reopening of the economy.  

 
2.5 Despite falling furlough use, the number of people claiming out of work 

benefits in West Yorkshire increased by 4,800 or 5% in February, in line with a 
national increase. This is the first substantial increase since spring 2020, 
although it remains a relatively modest increase. The current West Yorkshire 
claimant count of 110,150 is 93% higher (+53,070) than in March 2020. 

 
2.6  ONS survey data also shows businesses’ cash position has remained 

relatively stable of late, both locally and nationally, with around 34% of 
businesses having less than three months cash in reserve. This appears 
unaffected by recent loc
[...]
elanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery 

Author: Lynn Cooper, Portfolio Lead, Portfolio Management Office 
 

   
 

1 Purpose of this report 

 To inform the LEP Board of the progress made implementing the LEP capital 
programme for 2020/21.  The report provides: 

 an update on capital programme expenditure in 2020/21 (quarter 3 
actuals and quarter 4 forecast), including an update on the forecast 
spend of each of the LEP programmes.  It also seeks endorsement of the 
Growth Deal Data Capture return for quarter 3 2020/21; and 

 a brief summary of the initial outcome of the Annual Performance Review 
with the Cities and Local Growth Unit which now includes both the 
Growth Deal and the Getting Building Fund.  

 
2 Information 

Capital Programme 2020/21 

 At its meeting on 4 February 2021 the Combined Authority approved the 
revised capital forecast for 2020/21 as well as the indicative capital 
programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24, this includes the LEP programmes 
detailed in Table 1.   

Table 1

 

 In general all funding programmes continue to progress well and expenditure 
is on track.  The following provides an update on each of the individual 
programmes: 

Capital Programme Expenditure

Combined 

Authority Budget 

Forecast February 

2021

Actual Quarter 3 

2020/21 % Year End Forecast %

Growth Deal - Economic Development £47,439,952 £22,904,582 48.3% £48,108,655 101.4%

West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund £80,273,172 £38,308,165 47.7% £79,081,531 98.5%

Broadband £2,274,633 £85,135 3.7% £1,323,484 58.2%

Getting Building Fund £26,300,000 £47,149 0.2% £8,372,427 31.8%

Total Capital Spend £156,287,757 £61,345,032 39.3% £136,886,097 87.6%

45

Agenda Item 7



   
 

   
 

 Growth Deal Economic Development – while this programme officially 
ended on 31 March 2021 the Cities and Local Growth Unit has stated 
that the Combined Authority can use its freedoms and flexibilities to 
maximise spend where schemes are in contract and will spend into April 
2021.  
[...]
 Ring Road (Combined Authority) £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 -£858,577.71 -£450,000.00 -£1,308,577.71 -£858,577.71

Grand Total £934,509,145.00 £1,114,440,492.29 £330,744,733.76 £181,091,787.85 £89,701,488.00 £38,527,895.42 £44,526,049.99 £83,054,328.41 £263,407,789.26

Priority 4b - West 

Yorkshire + 

Transport Fund

58



59

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 3



60



 
 
 
 

 

Report to: Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP Board) 

Date:   28 April 2021 

Subject:   Governance arrangements  

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services 

Author: Caroline Allen, Head of Legal and Governance Services 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To advise the LEP Board of changes to Leeds City Council’s LEP Board 

member and substitute member. 

1.2 To consider a recommendation to extend both the Board and advisory group 
term of office of the LEP Board Member, Joanna Robinson. 

1.3 To consider a recommendation to appoint the LEP Board member Mandy 
Ridyard to the Business Innovation and Growth Panel (or its successor) and to 
recommend such appointment to the Combined Authority.  
 

1.4 To provide LEP Board members with the outcome and recommendations of 
the review of the current LEP Chair’s final year of tenure and proposals for the 
recruitment of a new Chair. 

 
1.5 To advise the LEP Board of proposals for changes to be made to the 

Combined Authority’s decision-making arrangements to better reflect the 
changed role and responsibilities of the Authority following the appointment of 
a Mayor for West Yorkshire, due to be considered by the Combined Authority 
at its meeting on 22 April.  

2. Information 
 

Leeds City Council – Appointment 
2.1 Following a change in leadership at Leeds City Council, the Council have 

provided formal notification of a change in their appointment to the LEP Board 
as follows: 

 Councillor James Lewis to replace Councillor Judith Blake as the LEP 
Board member, 

 Councillor Debra Coupar to replace Councillor James Lewis as the 
substitute LEP Board member. 

 

61

Agenda Item 8



Board Membership 
 

2.2 Joanna Robinson was appointed to the LEP Board in 2016. She serves as the 
Board’s SME representative and as Chair of the Business Communications 
Group, an advisory group of the LEP Board, which coordinates effective 
communications between the LEP and the business community. Joanna’s LEP 
Board term of office is shortly coming to an end, and it is proposed that this 
term is extended until the LEP Board Annual meeting in June 2021 as a 
reflection of the valuable contribution she is making to the work of the Board, 
the Business Communications Group and the LEP as a whole, and the 
importance of ensuring continuity whilst initial mayoral combined authority 
work is ongoing.  

 
Advisory Panel Membership 

 
2.3 The Combined Authority currently appoints a number of advisory committees 

(panels) which advise both the Combined Authority and the LEP. 

2.4 The LEP Constitution provides that the Combined Authority may appoint any 
member of the LEP Board to be a member of a Combined Authority panel or 
committee.  

 
2.5 Membership of the panels includes members of the LEP Board and other 

private sector representatives (as well as local authority representatives from 
partner councils).   

 
2.6 Due to a recent private sector member resignation on the Business Innovation 

& Growth Panel, expressions of interest have been sought from existing private 
sector members. To this end, an expression of interest was received from a 
private sector LEP Board member. The LEP Board is therefore asked to 
nominate the following representative to the following panel:  

  

Board Member: Proposed panel appointment: 

Mandy Ridyard Business Innovation & Growth Panel 

 
         LEP Chair Review 
 

2.7 The Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships review (2018), resulted in 
actions being taken to recruit new members to the LEP Board / advisory 
panels, and a change
[...]
ng circumstances including the impact of Covid-19 and 
implementation of the outcomes of the Strengthening Local Enterprise 
Partnerships review. The LEP has continued to build on its strong reputation 
and has embedded the approach to tackle the climate emergency and drive 
inclusive growth at the heart of activities. The enhanced diversity of the LEP 
Board was highlighted as a strength and asset for the region. 

 
2.13 The role of the current LEP Chair in driving the agenda for economic recovery 

while promoting a compelling narrative for the region was praised, as were the 
Chair’s strong links locally, regionally, and nationally. The Chair was seen to 
have put the LEP on a strong footing on which to build for the future.  

 

2.14 While there are considerable challenges ahead, there are also opportunities 

for the LEP to build a more partnership-based approach which draws on a 

diverse range of private sector members and enhances the contribution of 

members with deeper engagement and clearly defined roles. The full review is 

attached as Appendix 1 of this report. In the light of the review findings the 

following recommendations are proposed: 

 The LEP Chair remains in post for the remainder of the agreed tenure, 

63

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g960/Public%20reports%20pack%2024th-Feb-2021%2014.00%20Leeds%20City%20Region%20Enterprise%20Partnership%20Board.pdf?T=10


 The LEP takes a proactive role working with private sector members to 
engage with the Government’s review of LEPs, 

 Following the outcome of the Government review, work begins in 
partnership with local authorities, LEP Board members, and wider 
stakeholders on the scope and role profile for a new LEP chair, and 
enhanced LEP engagement from private sector members.  

Proposals for changes to be made to the Combined Authority’s decision-

making arrangements 

 
2.15 A report is due to be considered by the Combined Authority at its meeting on 

22 April which put
[...]
ising from this report. 

 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 Under proposals considered by the Combined Authority and reported here, 

inclusive growth will be mainstreamed as an objective for all panels and 

64

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19513/Item%209%20-%20MCA%20Committee%20Arrangements.pdf


committees, to embed this aim fully in all areas of the Combined Authority and 
LEP’s work. It is recognised that there may need to be further interim 
measures required to ensure that inclusive growth can be effectively 
embedded as proposed and further discussions will need to be held as to the 
most appropriate form that should take. 

 
5. Equality & Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 Work to implement the recommendations of the LEP Chair Review would be 

undertaken in line with the organisation’s Equality and Diversity policy building 
on and enhancing the good practice of the Strengthened Local Enterprise 
Partnerships Review.  

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1  None arising directly from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1  Appointments are subject to any potential changes to governance 

arrangements further to the West Yorkshire devolution deal.  
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1  None.  
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 None.  
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1  That the LEP Board: 
 

(i) Notes Leeds City Council’s changed appointments to the LEP Board  
 

(ii) Agrees to extend both the Board and advisory group term of office of Joanna 
Robinson until the Board Annual Meeting in June 2021. 

(iii) Recommends the appointment of Mandy Ridyard to the Business Innovation & 
Growth Panel (or its successor committee) for consideration by the Combined 
Authority at its next meeting on 24 June 2021. 
 

(iv) Agrees that the LEP Chair remains in post for the remainder of the agreed 
tenure. 

(v) Agrees that the LEP takes a proactive role working with private sector 
members to engage with the Government’s review of LEPs. 

(vi) Agrees that following the outcome of the Government review, work begins in 
partnership with local authorities, LEP Board members, and wider 

65



stakeholders on the scope and role profile for a new LEP Chair, and enhanced 
LEP engagement from private sector members. 

(vii) Considers and comments on the proposals for changes to the Combined 
Authority’s decision making arrangements. 

11. Background Documents 
 
11.1  None. 
 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – LEP Chair Review Full Report  
 
Appendix 2 – Report and Appendices to the Combined Authority on 22 April 
 

66

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s19513/Item%209%20-%20MCA%20Committee%20Arrangements.pdf


 
 
 
 

 

 

Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 

Chair Review 

Section One: Introduction and background 
 
1.1 This report sets out the outcome and recommendations of the review of the 

current LEP Chair’s final year of tenure and proposals for the recruitment of a 
new Chair. In the light of the review findings the following recommendations 
are proposed: 

 

 The LEP Chair remains in post for the remainder of the agreed tenure, 

 The LEP takes a proactive role working with private sector members to 
engage with the Government’s review of LEPs, 

 Following the outcome of the Government review, work begins in 
partnership with local authorities, LEP Board members, and wider 
stakeholders on the scope and role profile for a new LEP chair, and 
enhanced LEP engagement from private sector members. 

 
1.2  The Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships review (2018), resulted in 

actions being taken to recruit new members to the LEP Board / advisory 
panels, and a change to the LEP’s geography. 

1.3 In February 2020, it was agreed that given the exceptional circumstances of 
the review and ongoing negotiations to agree a devolution deal for West 
Yorkshire, the current LEP Chair’s tenure would be extended for up to two 
years to the Annual Meeting in 2022. At the end of this
[...]
ld on its strong reputation 
and has embedded the approach to tackle the climate emergency and drive 
inclusive growth at the heart of activities. The enhanced diversity of the LEP 
Board was highlighted as a strength and asset for the region. 

 
4.3 The role of the current LEP Chair in driving the agenda for economic recovery 

while promoting a compelling narrative for the region was praised. As were the 
Chair’s strong links locally, regionally, and nationally. The Chair was seen to 
have putt the LEP on a strong footing on which to build for the future.  

 
4.4 While there are considerable challenges ahead, there are also opportunities 

for the LEP to build a more partnership-based approach which draws on a 
diverse range of private sector members and enhances the contribution of 
members with deeper engagement and clearly defined roles.   

4.5 In the light of the review findings the following recommendations are proposed: 
 

 The LEP Chair remains in post for the remainder of the agreed tenure, 
 

 The LEP takes a proactive role working with private sector members to 

engage with the Government’s review of LEPs, 

 Following the outcome of the Government review, work begins in partnership 
with local authorities, LEP Board members, and wider stakeholders on the 
scope and role profile for a new LEP chair and enhanced engagement from 
private sector members. 

72



 
 

Annexe One 
 
Interview Questions 
 
Discussion questions shared with participants in advance.  
 
Looking back  
 
1.  How do you view the LEP’s performance over the past year?  
 
2.  How do you view the role of the Chair within this?  
 
3.  What do you consider to be the key strength of the LEP?  
 
Looking forward  
 
4.  What do you consider to be the challenges confronting the LEP over the 

coming year?  
 
5.  How will the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic impact on the Chair’s 

role in both the short and long-term?  
 
6.  How will the move to becoming a Mayoral Combined 
[...]
(Election of Mayor and Functions) Order 2021 
specifies that a remuneration must be determined for the West Yorkshire 
Mayor and in setting this, the Combined Authority must consider a report by 
an independent remuneration panel (IRP).  
 
The IRP review was undertaken in February 2021 by a Panel of three 
members, headed by Dr Declan Hall who was in attendance at the meeting 
to present the IRP’s report which was attached at Appendix 1.  The IRP 
recommended that the remuneration of the West Yorkshire elected Mayor 
be set at £105,000 and that it be indexed linked to the NJC index, namely 
the percentage annual cost of living salary increase as applied each year to 
staff.  It was noted that the allowance paid by the Combined Authority 
should not exceed the amount specified in the recommendation of the IRP.  
 
Dr Hall was thanked for chairing the review and attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel be noted. 
 
(b) That the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 

report in respect of remuneration for the West Yorkshire Mayor, 
including indexation, attached at Appendix 1, be approved. 

 
108. Minutes for Information 

 
The Combined Authority noted the minutes of the committees and panels 
that have been published on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority’s 
website since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Combined Authority’s committees and 
panels be noted. 
 

84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021
	5 Economic Reporting
	Item 5 - Appendix 1

	6 COVID-19
	7 LEP Capital Programme (Investment Committee)
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2
	Item 7 - Appendix 3

	8 Governance Arrangements
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 9 March 2021



Minutes of the meeting


     
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  

LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
HELD REMOTELY ON WEDNESDAY, 28 APRIL 2021  

 
 
Present:  

Roger Marsh OBE DL (Chair) Leeds City Region Enterprise 
Partnership 

Prof Shirley Congdon Private Sector Member 
Helen Featherstone Private Sector Member 
Amir Hussain Private Sector Member 
Rashik Parmar MBE Private Sector Member & Chair, 

Employment & Skills Panel 
Kamran Rashid Private Sector Member 
Mandy Ridyard Private Sector Member 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Private Sector Member 
Joanna Robinson Private Sector Member 
Kully Thiarai Private Sector Member 
Andrew Wright Private Sector Member & Chair, 

Business Innovation & Growth Panel 
Councillor Peter McBride (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Tim Swift MBE Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 

Tom Riordan Leeds City Council 
 

Ben Still LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Caroline Allen LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Brian Archer LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Melanie Corcoran LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Hopton LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Julie Haigh LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Young LEP/West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
96.   Chair's Comments 

 
 The Board welcomed James Young, Governance Services, who shall be 

administering future meetings of the Board. The Board thanked Ruth Chaplin 
for her support and guidance during her time administering meetings of the 
Board. 
 
The Chair advised that the newly elected Mayor will attend future meetings. 



 
97.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Kate Hainsworth, Simon Pringle, 

Councillors Hinchcliffe, Jeffery, Lewis and Pandor and guests Peter Mucklow 
and Councillors Aspden and Cooper. 

 
98.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 In accordance with the requirements of the LEP Board Members’ Code of 

Conduct, Members were reminded of their obligations to review their individual 
Register of Interests before each LEP Board meeting and declare any 
interests. 

 
99.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 

public. 
 
100.   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021 

 
 Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 February 2021 

be approved. 
 

 
101.   Economic Reporting 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director of Strategy, Communications 

and Policing which provided an update on the latest economic and business 
intelligence and activity and intelligence around understanding the impact of 
COVID-19 and EU Exit. 
 
Members discussed the latest data and a copy of the Leeds City Region 
COVID-19 Insights Report was attached at Appendix 1. 
 
It was highlighted that, with falling furlough use, the number of people 
claiming out of work benefits in West Yorkshire had risen 5% in February in 
line with a national increase. The current West Yorkshire claimant count of 
110,050 is 93% higher than in March 2020.  
 
Members noted the ONS survey data which showed some improvement in 
businesses reporting increasing turnover – particularly in West Yorkshire. 
Further information regarding the   
 
It was highlighted that whilst some businesses were cautiously optimistic 
about the future, there is significant concern regarding the end of business 
rates relief. Following discussion, further information on the effect of the 
economic downturn on freelancers in the creative and cultural sector would 
be circulated to Members. 
 



Resolved:  
 
(i) That the latest intelligence around the economic impacts of     
 COVID-19and EU Exit be noted. 

 
(ii) That further information regarding the effect of the impact on 

freelancers in the creative and cultural sector be circulated to 
Members. 

 
102.   COVID-19 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director of Economic Services which 

provided an update on developments around the COVID-19 crisis, including 

the delivery of products and services in response. 

Members noted that since the last meeting of the LEP Board in February the 

local authority areas of West Yorkshire had moved into the second step of 

the UK Government’s roadmap out of lockdown enabling retail 

establishments to reopen and the economy to open.  It was noted that the 

furlough scheme had been extended until 30 September 2021. 

It was reported that access to finance is still an issue for many businesses 

and that the end of grant and business rates support for businesses was a 

concern for them. Wider economic issues such as rising energy prices are 

also forecast to place an increased burden on businesses’ finances. 

However, Members were advised that the recent launch of the UK 

Government debt dated 2051 bond was oversubscribed which did indicate 

confidence in the UK economy.  

Resolved: That the progress on delivering the response to the crisis be 

noted. 

 
103.   LEP Capital Programme (Investment Committee) 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director of Delivery on the LEP Capital 

Programme (Investment Committee) and the progress made implementing 
the LEP capital programme for 2020/21. 
 
Members noted the updates on capital expenditure in 2021/21 (quarter 3 
actuals and quarter 4 forecast) including the forecast spend of each of the 
LEP programmes and a brief summary of the Annual Performance Review 
with the Cities and Local Growth Unit (CLoG).  The Board endorsed the 
Growth Deal Data Capture return for quarter 3 2020/21 which was attached 
at Appendix 3 to the submitted report.  This had been submitted to CLoG in 
accordance with their deadline of 19 February 2021.  The deadline for the 
quarter 4 return is 28 May 2021 and this will be brought to the next meeting.   
 
 
 
 



It was noted that a report on the use of the returned capital funds from the 
Growing Places Fund would be brought to a future meeting, noting that the 
LEP had endorsed the use of much of this funding for new business loan 
fund. 
 
The Board passed on their thanks to all officers and teams involved in the 
delivery of the projects and programmes highlighted in the report. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Data Capture return for quarter 3, attached at Appendix 3 to 
 the submitted report, be endorsed.  

 
104.   Governance Arrangements 

 
 The Board considered a report of the Director, Corporate Services on 

governance arrangements which:  
 

 Advised the LEP Board of changes to Leeds City Council’s LEP 
Board member and substitute member. 

 Considered a recommendation to extend both the Board and advisory 
group term of office of the LEP Board Member, Joanna Robinson. 

 Considered a recommendation to appoint the LEP Board member 
Mandy Ridyard to the Business Innovation and Growth Panel (or its 
successor) and to recommend such appointment to the Combined 
Authority. 

 Provided LEP Board members with the outcome and 
recommendations of the review of the current LEP Chair’s final year 
of tenure and proposals for the recruitment of a new Chair. 

 Advised the LEP Board of proposals for changes to be made to the 
Combined Authority’s decision-making arrangements to better reflect 
the changed role and responsibilities of the Authority following the 
appointment of a Mayor for West Yorkshire, due to be considered by 
the Combined Authority at its meeting on 22 April. 

 
Leeds City Council Appointments  
 
It was reported that Councillor James Lewis had replaced Baroness Judith 
Blake as Leeds City Council’s representative on the LEP Board and 
Councillor Debra Coupar would replace Councillor James Lewis as the 
substitute LEP Board member. 
 
Board Membership 
 
It was agreed that Joanna Robinson’s term of office as a LEP Board 
member and Chair of the advisory Business Communications Group be 
extended until the LEP Board annual meeting in June 2021. 
 



Advisory Panel Membership 
 
It was reported that following a recent private sector member resignation 
from the Business Innovation & Growth Panel, expressions of interest had 
been sought from existing private sector members.  In this respect, it was 
agreed that the LEP Board recommends to the Combined Authority the 
appointment of Mandy Ridyard to the Business Innovation & Growth Panel. 
 
LEP Chair Review 
 
Roger Marsh took no part in the consideration of this item.   
 
The Board considered the full report of the LEP Chair review which was 
attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted report. It was agreed that the Chair 
remains in post for the remainder of the agreed tenure.  It was noted that 
whilst there are challenges ahead, there were also opportunities for the LEP 
to build a more partnership-based approach.  Considering the findings of the 
LEP Chair Review, it was agreed that the LEP takes a proactive role 
working with private sector members to engage with the Government’s 
review of LEPs.  It was agreed that, only after the outcome of the LEP 
review, work should begin in partnership with local authorities, LEP Board 
members and wider stakeholders on the scope and role profile for a new 
LEP Chair, and enhanced engagement from private sector members.   
 
 
The Chair thanked the Board for their continued support. 
    
MCA Committee Arrangements 
 
The Board discussed the proposed changes for the Authority’s formal 
decision-making arrangements which had been agreed by Combined 
Authority at their meeting held on 22 April 2021. The changes would take 
effect from the Authority’s annual meeting on 24 June 2021 and the key 
points were outlined in the submitted report.   
 
Members expressed their support for further integration between the 
Combined Authority and the LEP Board but some concerns were raised 
regarding the loss of a dedicated Inclusive Growth and Policy Panel. The 
Board was assured that inclusive growth will remain an important key aspect 
of all the Combined Authority’s work and will continue to be highlighted in 
reports.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Resolved:   
 
(i) That the LEP Board notes Leeds City Council’s changed 

appointments to the LEP Board. 
 

(ii) That the LEP Board agrees to extend both the Board and advisory 
group term of office of Joanna Robinson until the Board’s Annual 
Meeting in June 2021. 

(iii) That the LEP Board recommends the appointment of Mandy Ridyard 
to the Business Innovation & Growth Panel (or its successor 
committee) for consideration by the Combined Authority at its next 
meeting on 24 June 2021. 

 
(iv) That the LEP Board agrees that the LEP Chair remains in post for the 

remainder of the agreed tenure. 

(v) That the LEP Board agrees that the LEP takes a proactive role 
working with private sector members to engage with the 
Government’s review of LEPs. 

(vi) That the LEP Board agrees that following the outcome of the 
Government review, work begins in partnership with local authorities, 
LEP Board members, and wider stakeholders on the scope and role 
profile for a new LEP Chair, and enhanced LEP engagement from 
private sector members. 

(vii) That the LEP Board notes the proposals for changes to the 
Combined Authority’s decision making arrangements. 

 
105.   Any Other Business 

 
 Andrew Wright, Chair of the Business Innovation & Growth Panel, advised 

the Board that c.£1.5 million funding had been secured for the Made 
Smarter agenda for the Greater Yorkshire area. South Yorkshire will be the 
responsible body and West Yorkshire will take a lead role in delivering the 
work. 

 
106.   Minutes of the Meeting of the Combined Authority held on 9 March 

2021 
 

 Resolved:  That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority held 
on 9 March 2021 be noted. 

 
107.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The date of the next meeting with be held on 9 June 2021. 
 


